BINGHAM

Catherine Wang

Direct Phone: 202.373.6037 catherine.wang@bingham.com

Nguyen T. Vu

Direct Phone: 202.373.6254 nguyen.vu@bingham.com

September 12, 2011

Via IBFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Room TW-A325 Washington, DC 20554

Re: IB File Nos. ITC-T/C-20110617-00171 & ITC-T/C-20110617-00172 - Joint Application of EMS Technologies, Inc., Transferor, EMS Technologies Canada, Ltd., EMS Aviation, Inc., and Honeywell International Inc., Transferee For Authority Pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, for the Transfer of Control of Authorized U.S. International Communications Common Carriers

NOTICE OF CONSUMMATION

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On behalf of EMS Technologies, Inc. ("EMS"), EMS Technologies Canada, Ltd., EMS Aviation, Inc., and Honeywell International Inc. ("Honeywell") (collectively, "the Parties"), this letter notifies the Commission that on August 22, 2011, the Parties completed the transfer of control of EMS to Honeywell as contemplated in the applications filed in the above-referenced proceedings.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Catherine Wang Nguyen T. Vu

Counsel for Honeywell International Inc.

Boston
Frankfurt
Hartford
Hong Kong
London
Los Angeles
New York
Orange County
San Francisco
Santa Monica
Silicon Valley

Washington

Bingham McCutchen LLP 2020 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006-1806

> T +1.202.373.6000 F +1.202.373.6001 bingham.com